
Bison Operations Winter 2022-2023: Date Updated: 2/17/2023

A Y A Y Unk C A Y A Y Unk C
27 0 20 0 1 1 14 0 10 0 0 1
69 0 45 0 0 34 2 0 0 0 0 1
74 0 45 0 0 92 0 0 2 0 0 3
10 0 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 0 9 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 0 8 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 0 4 0 25 4 1 0 0 0 2 0
Harvest (NARAP) 13 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Harvest (CROW) 5 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 8 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 0 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 32 0 44 0 116 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 24 43 17 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0

Released into park 5 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 20 132 34 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

241 0 170 0 67 157 17 0 12 0 2 6
18 32 72 44 0 116 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 44 175 51 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0

283 76 417 95 67 295 17 0 12 0 2 6

1 - Wounded animals shot within Yellowstone by YNP personnel or found dead
2 - Wounding loss reported by MTFWP 

Table 1. Removal Summary. Number of Yellowstone bison removed through state and treaty 
harvests and culled through consignment to slaughter or quarantine facilities or dying within 
containment. Table abbreviations are adult (A), yearling (Y), calf (C), and unknown sex (Unk). 
Harvest numbers are preliminary, in-season totals that may change.

371233

Year to 
Date

Harvest

Cull

TOTAL

Harvest (YN)

Harvest (BT)

NPS1

Other

R
em

ov
ed

 fr
om

 
Po

pu
la

tio
n

MTFWP2

Consigned to Slaughter

Entered into BCTP

Removal Method

NORTH WEST

Male Female

H
ar

ve
st

Harvest (Mont)

Harvest (CSKT)

Harvest (NPT)

Harvest (CTUIR)

Harvest (SB)

Unk Male Female Unk

MTDOL Management Shooting

1270

N
PS

 C
ap

tu
re

 
O

pe
ra

tio
n

T
ri

ba
l a

d 
St

at
e 

H
un

tin
g

H
ol

di
ng

Holding

Holding for BCTP selection

Holding for release or slaughter

Capture Pen Mortality



Bison Operations Winter 2022-2023: Date Updated: 2/17/2023

+ - + - + - + - + - + -
18 6 20 32 2 58 88 44 34 44 1 59

Female

Eagle Creek 
SMA

226 69 12311/22/2022
30

Table 2. Brucellosis Testing Summary. No Bison have been tested Winter 2022-2023

Table 3. Bison in Gardiner Basin Numbers of bison counted in the Gardiner basin by ground 
observers during winter 2022-2023. Bison held within the Stephens Creek Capture Facility are 
not included in counts.

Date

Total
Total

270

Adult Yearling Calf Adult Yearling Calf
Male

136

15
33

115

North 
Entrance to 
Stephens 

Creek

Stephens 
Creek to Park 

Boundary

68 0

49

Mammoth to 
Gardiner

39 189 0
1245

29

10
267 58 839 0

592 367
700 433

713 624

207

3
110

3 3
0 3

Total

447
98

229
441
407

1037878 25
197

0
0

0
1

North of Park 
Boundary

0

1167
1391

1/3/2023
1/12/2023
1/18/2023
1/24/2023
1/30/2023
2/6/2023

18

1378
1317
1217

633 332 184 7

227
371 222

150 19

453 6

222

1607

260

85 1752/13/2023

97
128

12/13/2022
12/20/2022

11/29/2022
12/8/2022

Date


	BiWeekly Report

