Table 1. Removal Summary. Number of Yellowstone bison removed through state and treaty harvests and culled through consignment to slaughter or quarantine facilities or dying within containment. Table abbreviations are adult (A), yearling (Y), calf (C), and unknown sex (Unk). Harvest numbers are preliminary, in-season totals that may change.

			NORTH						WEST					
		Removal Method	Male		Female		Unk		Male		Female		Unk	
			A	Y	A	Y	Unk	C	A	Y	A	Y	Unk	C
		Harvest (Mont)	27	0	20	0	1	1	14	0	10	0	0	1
nting		Harvest (CSKT)	69	0	45	0	0	34	2	0	0	0	0	1
		Harvest (NPT)	74	0	45	0	0	92	0	0	2	0	0	3
		Harvest (CTUIR)	10	0	20	0	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	0
Ηn	Harvest	Harvest (SB)	10	0	9	0	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tribal ad State Hunting		Harvest (YN)	4	0	8	0	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Harvest (BT)	26	0	4	0	25	4	1	0	0	0	2	0
		Harvest (NARAP)	13	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Harvest (CROW)	5	0	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
		NPS ¹	2	0	8	0	1	5	0	0	0	0	0	0
		$MTFWP^2$	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
		Other	0	0	0	0	40	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Removed from Population	Consigned to Slaughter	18	0	70	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
5 _		Entered into BCTP	0	32	0	44	0	116	0	0	0	0	0	0
ptu ion		Capture Pen Mortality	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NPS Capture Operation	Rer P	MTDOL Management Shooting	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	gu	Holding for BCTP selection	0	24	43	17	0	18	0	0	0	0	0	0
Z	Holding	Released into park	5	0	3	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0
	H	Holding for release or slaughter	24	20	132	34	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Harvest	241	0	170	0	67	157	17	0	12	0	2	6
	Year to Date	Cull	18	32	72	44	0	116	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Holding	24	44	175	51	0	22	0	0	0	0	0	0
		TOTAL	283	76	417	95	67	295	17	0	12	0	2	6
								1233						37
_													12	270

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ - Wounded animals shot within Yellowstone by YNP personnel or found dead

NPS Capture

² - Wounding loss reported by MTFWP

Table 2. Brucellosis Testing Summary. No Bison have been tested Winter 2022-2023

	Male							Female						
Date	Adult		Yearling		Calf		Adult		Yearling		Calf			
	+	-	+	-	+	-	+	-	+	-	+	-		
	18	6	20	32	2	58	88	44	34	44	1	59		
Total														
						126						250		
Total						136						270		

Table 3. Bison in Gardiner Basin Numbers of bison counted in the Gardiner basin by ground observers during winter 2022-2023. Bison held within the Stephens Creek Capture Facility are not included in counts.

Date	Mammoth to Gardiner	North Entrance to Stephens Creek	Stephens Creek to Park Boundary	North of Park Boundary	8	
11/22/2022	29	226	69	123	0	447
11/29/2022	30	68	0	0	0	98
12/8/2022	39	189	0	1	0	229
12/13/2022	5	49	124	260	3	441
12/20/2022	97	110	197	0	3	407
1/3/2023	128	878	25	3	3	1037
1/12/2023	222	633	332	184	7	1378
1/18/2023	15	700	433	150	19	1317
1/24/2023	33	592	367	207	18	1217
1/30/2023	115	371	222	453	6	1167
2/6/2023	227	267	58	839	0	1391
2/13/2023	85	713	624	175	10	1607